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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: 2225 UNIVERSITY AVE W FILE #: 20-013-859
APPLICANT: Paster Development HEARING DATE: March 12, 2020
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit & Variance

LOCATION: 2225 University Ave and 2224 Charles Ave, between Pillsbury Street and Hampden
Avenue

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 32-29-23-11-0015, 32-29-23-11-0016, Hewitts Out Lots Lot 61 1/2

PLANNING DISTRICT: 12 PRESENT ZONING: IT
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §61.501; § 61.601; § 61.202(b), § 66.531(a)

STAFF REPORT DATE: March 4, 2020 BY: Anton Jerve
DATE RECEIVED: February 19, 2020 60 DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: April 19, 2020

PURPOSE: Conditional use permit to increase maximum building height from 50 feet to 58 feet,
parking variance (147 spaces required, 90 proposed), variance of minimum percentage of first
floor devoted to non-residential principal use (50% required, 4.4% proposed), and variance
maximum percentage of first floor devoted to residential use (50% maximum, 95.6% proposed).
PARCEL SIZE: 42,252 sq. ft. (103 ft. of frontage along University Avenue).

EXISTING LAND USE: Office

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Industrial — Warehouse (1)

East: Commercial — Drive thru restaurant (IT)

South: Commercial — Office (IT)

West: Commercial — Office (IT)

ZONING CODE CITATION: 8 66.531(a) Provides for building heights between 50 and 75 ft. in the
IT district with a conditional use permit. § 61.501 lists general requirements for all conditional

uses. § 61.202(b) authorizes the planning commission to grant variances related to permits
considered by the Commission at the same hearing. § 61.601 lists findings for variances.

PARKING: Zoning Code 8 63.207 requires a minimum of 147 automobile parking spaces (92
proposed) and 10 bicycle parking spaces (130 proposed).

HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The property was rezoned to “Light Industry” in 1940 and rezoned to IT
in 2011 with the Central Corridor Traditional Neighborhood (CCTN) Zoning Study.

DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: District 12 had not commented at the time of this
report.

FINDINGS:

1. The application is to allow a five-story mixed-use building with 147 housing units and 1,400 sq.
ft. of commercial space, fronting on University Avenue within the Raymond Station Area of the
Green Line LRT.

2. §61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint
Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the
city council. This condition is met. The most detailed guidance for this site comes from the
Raymond Station Area Plan, which identifies this location as being within the “Raymond
Historic Village” character area. Section 4.1.1 Built Form states:

a) New development along University Avenue should be 2 to 6 residential stories in
height with transitions that respect the existing scale and character of the historic
buildings along the street. The northeast corner exhibits potential for taller building
heights, and could reach 6-8 stories if sethack from the intersection on a 3-4 story
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podium-type building.
At five stories, the proposed project is within the desired height range.

The use is also consistent with the approved 2040 Comprehensive Plan, particularly Policy
LU-1:
Encourage transit-supportive density and direct the majority of growth to areas with the
highest existing or planned transit capacity.

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets. This condition is met. Vehicle access will be provided off Pillsbury Avenue,
a low-volume street.

(c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This
condition is met. The use with the proposed building height is consistent with other existing
uses near the site. It is not anticipated to have any negative impact on the immediate
neighborhood.

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met. The 58 ft.
building height that is the subject of the conditional permit will not impede the normal
development of surrounding properties. The residential use, which is permitted in the
district, will introduce new spacing standards (60 ft. from residential use) for the adjacent
drive-thru use, an allowed use in IT. However, the restaurant with the drive-thru use has
been a nonconforming structure since the site was rezoned to IT in 2011. If and when
restaurant is rebuilt to IT design requirements, it would be able to meet the spacing
standards for the drive-thru.

(e) The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located. This condition is met subject to approval of the following requested
variances:

3. The application seeks a parking variance (147 spaces required, 90 proposed). Zoning Code §
61.601 states that the Planning Commission shall have the power to grant variances from the
strict enforcement of the provisions of this code upon a finding that:

(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. This
finding is met. The variance is in harmony with the following purposes of the zoning code
(8 60.103) in particular:

(b) To implement the policies of the comprehensive plan;

(i) To encourage a compatible mix of land uses, at densities that support transit, that
reflect the scale, character and urban design of Saint Paul's existing traditional
neighborhoods;

(i) To provide housing choice and housing affordability;

(b) The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. The site is
within the Raymond Station Area Planning Boundary of the Raymond Station Area Plan,
which is adopted as part of the Comprehensive Plan. Plan section “4.5 Managed Parking
Strategies"” states:

d) Parking requirements should be reduced or eliminated to reduce development costs,
support transit ridership and open new possibilities for flexible live-work spaces on
smaller sites where on-site parking is not available.

(c) The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
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provision; that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties. This finding is met. [T zoning is not frequently used within transit station areas
and does not account for parking reductions commaonly used there. Since LRT has been
operational in Saint Paul, housing projects built within Green Line station areas have been
generally providing well under the parking required in the IT district. Building off-street
parking at the required rate for housing at this location would be likely to over-supply
parking.

(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique fo the property not created by
the landowner. This finding is met. Although the property is within the “Station Area
Planning Area” and within the “Area of Change" (which means redevelopment is
anticipated and encouraged) the site was rezoned to IT rather than a T district in 2011. T
zoning districts within the Raymond Station Area Planning Boundary and within one block
from this site are not required fo provide any off-street parking.

(e) The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
affected land is located. This finding is met. Both residential and commercial uses are
allowed in the IT zoning district.

() The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. This finding is
met. The surrounding area is a transit station area and intended to have transit-oriented
development. Transit-oriented development prioritizes the use of transit and walking over
driving and parking automobiles.

4. The application seeks a variance of the minimum percentage of the first floor devoted to non-
residential principal use (50% maximum, 4.4% proposed) and maximum percentage of first
floor devoted to residential use (50% maximum, 95.6% proposed). Section 61.601 states that
the Planning Commission shall have the power to grant variances from the strict enforcement
of the provisions of this code upon a finding that:

(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. This
finding is met. The variance is in harmony with the following purposes of the zoning code
(Section 60.103) in particular;

(b) To implement the policies of the comprehensive plan;

() To encourage a compatible mix of land uses, at densities that support transit, that
reflect the scale, character and urban design of Saint Paul's existing traditional
neighborhoods;

()) To provide housing choice and housing affordability;

(b) The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met. The Raymond
Station Area Plan identifies this site as being within the “Raymond Historic Area,” which
calls for a mix of uses in Section 4.1.1 Built Form:

All new development should promote transparency and activity at street level.

f) First floor commercial or retail uses should help to animate the street by
incorporating large glass frontages that allow the activity within to be seen from the
Street and have at least one entrance that is oriented towards Raymond or University
Avenue, access points to the station platforms, and/or key gathering places.

Because the site is also outside of the “Priority Active Frontage” zone, which prioritizes
commercial uses, having a smaller portion of the frontage dedicated to the use is
consistent with the plan.

(c) The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
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provision; that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties. This finding is met. By providing commercial space on the first floor along
University Avenue, the application is meeting the intent of the Raymond Station Area Plan
for the site to provide building transparency and “eyes on the street,” which support a
pedestrian-oriented environment. Providing additional commercial space in the building
would remove parking while simultaneously increasing the amount of parking required.
This would be impractical because it would increase the requested parking variance.

(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by
the landowner. This finding is met. The requirement for 50% ground floor commercial uses
in the IT zoning district is intended to preserve employment uses in industrial planned
areas. However, this site is within both the “Area of Change,” and “Raymond Historic
Village” character area as defined in the Raymond Station Area Plan, meaning the policy
intent for the site is to be redeveloped as mixed-use. The site is also specifically excluded
from the West Midway Industrial Area Plan study boundary, which identified land to be
preserved for industrial uses.

(e) The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
affected land is located. Both residential and commercial uses are allowed in the IT zoning
district.

(f) The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. This finding is
met. The use and variance are consistent with the mixed-use character of the area.

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of a
conditional use permit to increase the maximum building height from 50 feet to 58 feet, parking
variance (147 spaces required, 90 proposed), variance of minimum percentage of first floor
devoted to non-residential principal use (50% required, 4.4% proposed), and variance of the
maximum percentage of the first floor devoted to residential use (50% maximum, 95.6%
proposed), subject to the following additional condition:

1. Final plans approved by the Zoning Administrator for this use shall be in substantial
compliance with the plan submitted and approved as part of this application.



Zoning Office Use Only_—

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION Fle# () —
Department of Planning and Economic Development _ Fee Paid $
Zoning Section ? B - ‘ 2— Received By / Date

1400 City Hall Annex, 25 West Fourth Street
Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634 Tentative Hearing Date ;) ] L2 LZ&_

(651) 266-6583 % 3ZFAC3TT0015 o006

)
7

Name Paster Development/ Mike Sturdivant
(must have ownership or leasehold interest in the property, contingent included)

APPLICANT | Ajdress 5320 West 23rd Street, Ste 205 City St Louis Park State MN Zip 55416
Email msturdivant@pasterprop.com Phone 651.265.7871
Name of Owner (if different) MDC Limited Partnership Email Msturdivant@pasterprop.com
Contact Person (if different) Email
Address City State Zip

2225 University Avenue W & 0 Charles Avenue

Address/Location
PROPERTY PIN(s) & Legal Description 322923110015 & 322923110016
INFO (attach additional sheet if necessary)
See Attached Sheet Lot Area 42,414SF1.97 AC rrent Zoning IT

TYPE OF PERMIT: Application is hereby made for a Conditional Use Permit under provisions of Zoning Code
Section(s) Table 66.531 (a) for the following use or purpose:
To increase the maximum height from 50 feet to 57 feet as permitted by CUP.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION: Explain how the use will meet all of the applicable standards and conditions for the use.
If you are requesting modification of any standards or conditions for a conditional use, explain why the modification is
needed and how it meets the requirements for modification of special conditions in Zoning Code § 61.502.

Attach additional sheets if necessary.

The requested Conditional Use Permit for this site is to increase the maximum height from 50 feet to 58 feet as
allowed via CUP up to 75 feet. The site is located on the Green Line LRT corridor / University Avenue and within
1/4 mile of the Raymond Station therefore on a transit corridor that should be supportive of greater density.

The building design meets the intents of the height requirement by stepping back the facades of each side of the
building, giving greater access to light and air as intended in the code. At Charles Avenue, which is 8 feet above
the grade at University Avenue, the building is below the allowable maximum height.

Required site plan is attached

L] Ifyou are a religious institution you may have certain rights under RLUIPA. Please check this box if you identify as a religious institution.

o gé_.//" z. 14 . 2620

Applicant’s Signature Date

Rev 7.4.2019



[ g-'."NT ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION Zoning Office Use Only
To Board of Zoning Appeals To Planning Commission File #
Dept. of Safely & Inspections Dept, of Planning & Econ. Devt. Fee Paid $
Zoning Section Zoning Section
375 Jackson St., Suite 220 1400 City Hall Annex, 25 W 4" St. Received By / Date
Saint Paul, MN 55101-1806 Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634 ; ;
(651) 266-0008 (651) 266-6583 Tentative Hearing Date
Name Paster Development / Mike Sturdivant
APPLICANT (must have ownership or leasehold interest in the properiy, contingent Included)
Address 5320 West 23rd Street, Ste 205 City _St. Louis Park  state MN Zip 55416
Email _msturdivant@pasterprop.com Phone 651.265.7871
Name of Owner (if different) MDC Limited Partnership Email msturdivant@pasterprop.com
Contact Person (if different) Email
Address City State Zip
PROPERTY | Address/Location 2225 University Ave & 0 Charles Avenue
(altach additional sheet if necessary)
See Attached Sheet Lot Area42,414SF/.87 ACCurrent Zoning 1T

VARIANCE REQUEST: Application is hereby made to the Board of Zoning Appeals (or to the Planning Commission with
another zoning application) for variance from the following section(s) of the Zoning Code (1) 65.143 (a) and (2) T 63.207
. State the requirement and variance requested. (1) Increase the
percentage of residential uses on the first floor and (2) reduce the required parking for residential uses.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION: Explain or demonstrate the following. Attach additional shests if necessary.

1. Practical difficulties in complying with the provision of the code from which a variance is requested, and that the
property would be used in a reasonable manner not permitted by the provision.

See attached land use findings.

2. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner.
3. The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district in which the property is located.

4, The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

[] Required site plan is attached
T you are a religious institution you may have certain rights under RLUIPA. Please check this box if you identify as a religious institution.

/_;/.,/ gé“# - . Toes

Date

Applicant's Signature

Rev 7.4.2019




PROPOSED FINDINGS FOR ZONING APPLICATIONS
2225 UNIVERSITY AVENUE WEST

VARIANCE TO INCREASE RESIDENTIAL USES ON GROUND FLOOR
REQUIRED FINDINGS

The following is a variance to increase the residential uses at the ground floor above fifty percent of the
floor area.

1) Practical difficulties in complying with the provision of the code from which a variance is
requested, and that the property would be used in a reasonable manner not permitted by the provision.

The site is ideally suited for a mixed use project with its proximity to the Green Line Station at Raymond
(less than % mile) and location between two metro job centers along that transit line. However, heavier
commercial uses that depend on vehicular and truck traffic, make this site less ideal due to limited
access on University Avenue and site geometry. The site is 3x deeper than it is wide and therefore has
limited commercial corridor exposure relative to its size. In addition, limited vehicular access on
University Avenue {right in/right out only) for commercial uses limit its viability for prospective
commercial interests and their customers. In complying with the existing zoning code, with more than
15,000 SF of commercial space, significant vehicle and truck traffic and access would be required which
is in conflict with overall transit and pedestrian centered zone along University Avenue. In contrast, the
site is located where a mixed-use, transit-centered development of higher density residential uses with
a modest commercial presence makes perfect functional sense and reinforces the comprehensive plan
and Raymond Station Area Plan.

2) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner.

The plight of the landowner is not a consideration of this requested variance to increase the residential
uses at the ground floor uses. The variance request is guided by the highest and best use of the site as a
mixed-use development with modest commercial uses on the ground floor so as not to become
dominated by vehicular traffic.

3) The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district in which the
property is located.

The proposed variance is in keeping with the essential character of the neighborhood that is populated
with a dense network of walkable streets and bike route options by limiting commercial space that
would add additional vehicular traffic.

4) The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The proposed variance is in keeping with the essential character of the neighborhood. The proposed
variance would not alter, but rather augment the pedestrian and transit-oriented nature of the street.



VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL PARKING
REQUIRED FINDINGS

The following is a variance to reduce the required residential parking in the project from 147 spaces
required to 90 spaces.

1) Practical difficulties in complying with the provision of the code from which a variance is
requested, and that the property would be used in a reasonable manner not permitted by the provision.

The site is located less than % mile from the Green Line Light Rail Station at Raymond and adjacent to
several bike routes. The parking requirements for a similar project a block away would be 0 relative to
147 parking spaces that are required for this project. Meeting the parking requirements at a site located
within a station area defies the years of planning it took to get the Green Line constructed. The
transformation of University Avenue from a busy commercial and industrial thoroughfare to a successful
mixed-use and transit-oriented corridor create the condition ripe for alternate modes of travel including
transit, pedestrian and bike modes. The proposed project embraces these alternative travel options for
the project and the commercial users, residents and guests who visit the site. Reducing the dependence
on auto traffic is central to reducing congestion, greenhouse gases and making better use of our transit
corridors.

2) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner.

The light rail line and station were constructed long after the owner had purchased the property.
Therefore, the circumstances are unique to the location of the property and not created by the
landowner.

3) The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district in which the
property is located.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district. The variance requested
merely reduces the parking required for the uses that are allowed in the district.

4) The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The proposed variance is in keeping with the essential character of the neighborhood. The proposed
variance would not alter the essential character. Having less parking on the site will enhance the
neighborhood by having greater density without the parking area or traffic associated with it making the
development more in keeping with the pedestrian and transit friendly character of the area.
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Subject Parcel(s) Outlined in Blue

[] ParcelPoly on [ Multifamily Industrial and Utility 77 Railway
77 Farmstead Office [ Extractive [ Airport
Seasonal/Vacation [ Retail and Other Commercial [Z5 Institutional "1 Agricultural
Single Family Detached [ Mixed Use Residential [ Park, Recreational or Preserve Undeveloped
I Manufactured Housing Park [ Mixed Use Industrial I Golf Course [ Water

| Single Family Attached [ Mixed Use Commercial and Other [ Major Highway



SAINT :
PAUL

,*y FILE#20-013-859 | ZONING MAP

1LY Application of Paster Development

g Application Type: CUP w/variance
Application Date: February 14, 2020
Planning District: 12

[ Subject Parcel(s) Outlined in Blue

[ ParcelPoly on
RL One-Family Large Lot
R1 One-Family
R2 One-Family
" R3 One-Family
R4 One-Family

I RM3 Multiple-Family
T1 Traditional Neighborhood
| T2 Traditional Neighborhood
[77771 13 Traditional Neighborhood
#7207 T3M T3 with Master Plan
[" T4 Traditional Neighborhood
RT1 Two-Family [ TAM T4 with Master Plan
{7771 RT2 Townhouse . 0S Office-Service
[0 RM1 Multiple-Family 777 B1 Local Business

[ RM2 Multiple-Family %% BC Community Business (converted)

0 40 80 160 240 320
Feet

This document was prepared by the Saint Paul Planning and
Economic Development Department and is intended to be used for
reference and illustrative purposes only. This drawing is not a legally
recorded plan, survey, official tax map or engineering schematic and
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Ramsey County, Metropolitan Council, State of Minnesota.
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